
BENEFITS  
INVESTIGATION 

This resource is provided for informational purposes only. It is always the provider’s responsibility to 
determine details specific to individual patients and to submit true and correct claims for the products 
and services rendered. Providers should contact third-party payers for specific information on their 
coding, coverage, payment policies, and fee schedules. Geron and its agents make no guarantee regarding 
reimbursement for any service or item. This resource is not intended as reimbursement advice, legal 
advice, medical advice, or a substitute for a provider’s independent professional judgment.
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The Importance of a Thorough and Complete  
Benefits Investigation

A benefits investigation is a crucial first step for determining a patient’s coverage, helping to facilitate a patient’s 
timely start to treatment. Completing a benefits investigation will help to identify the insurance plan’s coverage 
details and coding requirements. For each patient, your office will need to determine how the patient’s insurance 
plan covers the medication and the applicable IV administration CPT® codes. 

Insurance plan coverage varies and can change over time, so it is important to determine the patient’s coverage 
before each infusion. This is especially important if a medication is being administered at a different site of care for 
the first infusion. 

An Overview of the Benefits Investigation Process

Gather Patient and  
Provider Information

Contact Insurance Plan to 
Verify Benefits 

Document Benefits in the 
Patient’s Records 

REACH4RYTELO can support the benefits investigation process for enrolled patients. 
Call REACH4RYTELO at 1-844-4RYTELO (1-844-479-8356), Monday through Friday,  
from 8:00 am to 8:00 pm ET.a 

	It is the responsibility of the prescriber’s office to confirm the patient’s coverage.  
aAll programs provided through REACH4RYTELO are subject to eligibility requirements. Geron reserves the right to modify or discontinue REACH4RYTELO at any 
time without notice.

	CPT®=Current Procedural Terminology; IV=intravenous.
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To support a thorough benefits investigation, all patient, provider, coding, and site of care information should be 
readily available prior to contacting the insurance plan.

HCPCS=Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System; ID=identification; NDC=National Drug Code; NPI=National Provider Identifier.

Part 1: Gather Patient, Provider, and Coding Information 

For frequently asked questions about who pays first when coordinating 
benefits for Medicare beneficiaries, refer to the Medicare.gov website.NOTE

Note

Contact Information Primary Insurance 
Information 

Additional Insurance 
Information

•	Name 

•	Date of birth

•	Phone number

•	Policyholder name

•	Policy start and end dates

•	Group number 

•	Member number

•	Secondary and tertiary insurance
plan information if applicable (eg,
Medicare supplements)

Prescriber Administering Provider(s) 
(if different from the prescriber) 

Site of Care for  
Administration 

•	Name 

•	NPI number

•	Tax ID number

•	Name(s)

•	NPI number(s)

•	Tax ID number(s)

•	Practice or facility name

•	NPI number

•	Administration site 

Patient Information 

Provider Information 

Please see the Billing and Coding Guide to reference NDC codes for RYTELO and commonly 
used HCPCS and CPT codes. 

https://www.medicare.gov
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Consider following the 8-step process below to obtain comprehensive benefits information from your patient’s 
insurance plan(s). Take notes during the conversation with the insurance plan for the patient’s records.   

Example Benefits Verification Process

Part 2: Contact Insurance Plan to Verify Benefits

If the patient has multiple insurance plans, repeat the 8-step process  
for each plan.NOTE

Note

STEP 1

STEP 2

STEP 3

STEP 5

STEP 6

STEP 7

Call the provider services phone number on the back of the patient’s medical insurance card. Ask if RYTELO 
is covered under the medical benefit and request a copy of the published RYTELO policy if one is available. 
Determine which coverage and criteria apply to your patient. 

Ask if a prior authorization or other type of review is required and what the submission process is. Ask about 
the ability to request an urgent or expedited review. Establish whether specific documentation is required for 
the submission. Inquire about the reauthorization interval. 

Confirm whether the provider and the administration site is in network. Ask about specific payer 
requirements regarding site of care and product administration coverage. 

Confirm the patient’s policy effective date, annual deductible, out-of-pocket maximum, and how much has 
been met to date. Determine if the patient will be responsible for coinsurance or copay for RYTELO and any 
administration-related services for RYTELO. 

Prepare for future billing by confirming any payer-specific billing requirements for RYTELO.  

Inquire about the reimbursement process. Determine if the facility or professional services are subject to global 
payment rules or prospectively set reimbursement rates. 

 Verify coordination of benefits (who pays in what order). 
STEP 8

Financial burden 
(healthcare and 

transportation costs, 
lost wages)

precautions

Determine if there are any payer-specific dispensing requirements for RYTELO, including whether there are 
requirements related to ordering through specialty distributors (SDs) or specialty pharmacies (SPs). See the 
Product Ordering Guide for a list of Geron’s authorized SDs and SPs.STEP 4

This process is provided for informational purposes only. It is always the provider’s responsibility to determine details specific 
to individual patients and to submit true and correct claims for the products and services rendered. Providers should contact 
third-party payers for specific information on their coding, coverage, payment policies, and fee schedules. Geron and its 
agents make no guarantee regarding reimbursement for any service or item. This resource is not intended as reimbursement 
advice, legal advice, medical advice, or a substitute for a provider’s independent professional judgment.
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Consider Documenting Benefits in the Patient’s Records

For benefits investigation support, contact your representative or call  
REACH4RYTELO at 1-844-4RYTELO (1-844-479-8356), Monday through 
Friday, from 8:00 am to 8:00 pm ET.a 

Notes from the benefits investigation can be referred to 
throughout the billing and reimbursement process.  

You may be communicating with your patient’s insurance 
plan(s) several times during the benefits investigation.

Consider documenting each communication exchange 
your office has with your patient’s insurance plan(s) and 
ensuring that notes are appropriately recorded in the 
patient’s medical records. 

 Date of communication  

 Time of communication  

 Person(s) you spoke with  

 Contact information (direct phone line, email)  

 Communication preference (fax, email)  

 Reference number for call 

 Summary of communication 

NOTE

Note

aAll programs provided through REACH4RYTELO are subject to eligibility requirements. Geron reserves the right to modify or discontinue REACH4RYTELO at any time 
without notice.



6

Notes
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Notes
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PRODUCT  
ORDERING


Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout and full Prescribing Information, 
including Medication Guide. 


INDICATION
RYTELO (imetelstat) is indicated for the treatment of adult patients with low- to intermediate-1 risk 
myelodysplastic syndromes (MDS) with transfusion-dependent anemia requiring 4 or more red 
blood cell units over 8 weeks who have not responded to or have lost response to or are ineligible for 
erythropoiesis-stimulating agents (ESA).


IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION 


WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
Thrombocytopenia
RYTELO can cause thrombocytopenia based on laboratory values. In the clinical trial, new or worsening 
Grade 3 or 4 decreased platelets occurred in 65% of patients with MDS treated with RYTELO.


Monitor patients with thrombocytopenia for bleeding. Monitor complete blood cell counts prior to 
initiation of RYTELO, weekly for the first two cycles, prior to each cycle thereafter, and as clinically 
indicated. Administer platelet transfusions as appropriate. Delay the next cycle and resume at the same 
or reduced dose, or discontinue as recommended.



https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf#page=19
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Accessing RYTELO Through Geron’s Authorized Specialty 
Distributors and Specialty Pharmacies 


You can take an active role in ensuring the security of the pharmaceutical supply chain by sourcing products only 
from authorized distributors or pharmacies.


RYTELO can be purchased from the specialty distributors listed below. 


Specialty Distributors


Authorized Distributor Phone Fax Website


ASD Healthcare 1-800-746-6273 1-800-547-9413 asdhealthcare.com


Cardinal Health Puerto 
Rico 1-787-625-4200 1-787-625-4398 orderexpress.cardinalhealth.com


Cardinal Health Specialty 
Pharmaceutical 
Distribution


1-855-855-0708 1-614-553-6301 orderexpress.cardinalhealth.com


McKesson Plasma & 
Biologics 1-877-625-2566 1-888-752-7626 connect.mckesson.com 


McKesson Specialty 
Health 1-800-482-6700 1-855-824-9489 mscs.mckesson.com


Oncology Supply 1-800-633-7555 1-800-248-8205 oncologysupply.com


IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (cont’d)
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS (cont’d)
Neutropenia
RYTELO can cause neutropenia based on laboratory values. In the clinical trial, new or worsening Grade 3 or 4 
decreased neutrophils occurred in 72% of patients with MDS treated with RYTELO.


Monitor patients with Grade 3 or 4 neutropenia for infections, including sepsis. Monitor complete blood cell counts 
prior to initiation of RYTELO, weekly for the first two cycles, prior to each cycle thereafter, and as clinically indicated. 
Administer growth factors and anti-infective therapies for treatment or prophylaxis as appropriate. Delay the next 
cycle and resume at the same or reduced dose, or discontinue as recommended.


Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout and full 
Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide. 



http://asdhealthcare.com

http://orderexpress.cardinalhealth.com

http://orderexpress.cardinalhealth.com

http://connect.mckesson.com

http://mscs.mckesson.com

http://oncologysupply.com

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf#page=19
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Accessing RYTELO Through Specialty Distributors and 
Specialty Pharmacies


RYTELO can be dispensed and shipped directly to providers through the specialty pharmacies listed below. 


Specialty Pharmacies


Authorized Pharmacy NPI Phone Fax Website


Biologics by McKesson 1487640314 1-800-850-4306 1-800-823-4506 biologics.mckesson.com


Onco360 Oncology Pharmacy 
(includes Puerto Rico) 1679618151 1-877-662-6633 1-877-662-6355 onco360.com 


NPI=National Provider Identifier.


IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (cont’d)
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS (cont’d)
Infusion-Related Reactions
RYTELO can cause infusion-related reactions. In the clinical trial, infusion-related reactions occurred in 8% of 
patients with MDS treated with RYTELO; Grade 3 or 4 infusion-related reactions occurred in 1.7%, including 
hypertensive crisis (0.8%). The most common infusion-related reaction was headache (4.2%). Infusion-related 
reactions usually occur during or shortly after the end of the infusion.


Premedicate patients at least 30 minutes prior to infusion with diphenhydramine and hydrocortisone as 
recommended and monitor patients for one hour following the infusion as recommended. Manage symptoms of 
infusion-related reactions with supportive care and infusion interruptions, decrease 
infusion rate, or permanently discontinue as recommended.


Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout and full 
Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide. 



http://biologics.mckesson.com

http://onco360.com

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf#page=19





© 2024 Geron Corp. All rights reserved. C-US-RYT-IM-0045 June 2024    
GERON, GERON logo, RYTELO, and RYTELO logo are trademarks of Geron Corporation.


Important Safety Information


Please see full Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide. 


WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
Thrombocytopenia
RYTELO can cause thrombocytopenia based on laboratory values. In the clinical trial, new or worsening Grade 3 or 4 decreased 
platelets occurred in 65% of patients with MDS treated with RYTELO.


Monitor patients with thrombocytopenia for bleeding. Monitor complete blood cell counts prior to initiation of RYTELO, weekly 
for the first two cycles, prior to each cycle thereafter, and as clinically indicated. Administer platelet transfusions as appropriate. 
Delay the next cycle and resume at the same or reduced dose, or discontinue as recommended.


Neutropenia
RYTELO can cause neutropenia based on laboratory values. In the clinical trial, new or worsening Grade 3 or 4 decreased 
neutrophils occurred in 72% of patients with MDS treated with RYTELO.


Monitor patients with Grade 3 or 4 neutropenia for infections, including sepsis. Monitor complete blood cell counts prior to 
initiation of RYTELO, weekly for the first two cycles, prior to each cycle thereafter, and as clinically indicated. Administer growth 
factors and anti-infective therapies for treatment or prophylaxis as appropriate. Delay the next cycle and resume at the same or 
reduced dose, or discontinue as recommended.


Infusion-Related Reactions
RYTELO can cause infusion-related reactions. In the clinical trial, infusion-related reactions occurred in 8% of patients with MDS 
treated with RYTELO; Grade 3 or 4 infusion-related reactions occurred in 1.7%, including hypertensive crisis (0.8%). The most 
common infusion-related reaction was headache (4.2%). Infusion-related reactions usually occur during or shortly after the end 
of the infusion.


Premedicate patients at least 30 minutes prior to infusion with diphenhydramine and hydrocortisone as recommended and 
monitor patients for one hour following the infusion as recommended. Manage symptoms of infusion-related reactions with 
supportive care and infusion interruptions, decrease infusion rate, or permanently discontinue as recommended.


Embryo-Fetal Toxicity
RYTELO can cause embryo-fetal harm when administered to a pregnant woman. Advise pregnant women of the potential risk 
to a fetus. Advise females of reproductive potential to use effective contraception during treatment with RYTELO and for 1 week 
after the last dose.


ADVERSE REACTIONS
Serious adverse reactions occurred in 32% of patients who received RYTELO. Serious adverse reactions in >2% of patients 
included sepsis (4.2%), fracture (3.4%), cardiac failure (2.5%), and hemorrhage (2.5%). Fatal adverse reactions occurred in 
0.8% of patients who received RYTELO, including sepsis (0.8%).


Most common adverse reactions (≥10% with a difference between arms of >5% compared to placebo), including laboratory 
abnormalities, were decreased platelets, decreased white blood cells, decreased neutrophils, increased AST, increased 
alkaline phosphatase, increased ALT, fatigue, prolonged partial thromboplastin time, arthralgia/myalgia, COVID-19 
infections, and headache.



https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf#page=19






BILLING AND 
CODING


This resource is provided for informational purposes only. It is always the provider’s responsibility to 
determine details specific to individual patients and to submit true and correct claims for the products 
and services rendered. Providers should contact third-party payers for specific information on their 
coding, coverage, payment policies, and fee schedules. Geron and its agents make no guarantee regarding 
reimbursement for any service or item. This resource is not intended as reimbursement advice, legal 
advice, medical advice, or a substitute for a provider’s independent professional judgment.


Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout and full Prescribing Information, 
including Medication Guide. 


INDICATION
RYTELO (imetelstat) is indicated for the treatment of adult patients with low- to intermediate-1 risk 
myelodysplastic syndromes (MDS) with transfusion-dependent anemia requiring 4 or more red blood  
cell units over 8 weeks who have not responded to or have lost response to or are ineligible for  
erythropoiesis-stimulating agents (ESA).


IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION 


WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS


Thrombocytopenia
RYTELO can cause thrombocytopenia based on laboratory values. In the clinical trial, new or worsening 
Grade 3 or 4 decreased platelets occurred in 65% of patients with MDS treated with RYTELO.


Monitor patients with thrombocytopenia for bleeding. Monitor complete blood cell counts prior to 
initiation of RYTELO, weekly for the first two cycles, prior to each cycle thereafter, and as clinically 
indicated. Administer platelet transfusions as appropriate. Delay the next cycle and resume at the same or 
reduced dose, or discontinue as recommended.



https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_mg.pdf
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Submitting Claims for RYTELO
Once a patient has received their prescribed treatment with RYTELO, your practice or facility may submit a claim 
to the patient’s insurance plan(s). Submitting timely and accurate claims can help facilitate prompt coverage and 
reimbursement. To help avoid coverage denials and underpayment, it is important to review claims  
before submitting. 


Example steps for claim submission
•	 Confirm payer requirements, including coverage and PA requirements, coding and billing guidelines, 


and any supplemental medical documentation.


•	 Check the claim for accuracy and completeness, including patient and provider information, coding, 
billing units, and any additional information required by the payer (eg, PA approval number [Item 23 on 
CMS-1500, FL 50 on CMS-1450], tax identification number, and/or NDC).


•	 Confirm compliance with claim submission rules, including required standards for electronic claims, 
character limit requirements, and time frame for submitting claims.


CMS=Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services; FL=form locator; NDC=National Drug Code; PA=prior authorization.
aAll programs provided through REACH4RYTELO are subject to eligibility requirements. Geron reserves the right to modify or discontinue REACH4RYTELO at any 
time without notice.


This resource is provided for informational purposes only. It is always the provider’s responsibility to determine details 
specific to individual patients and to submit true and correct claims for the products and services rendered. Providers 
should contact third-party payers for specific information on their coding, coverage, payment policies, and fee schedules. 
Geron and its agents make no guarantee regarding reimbursement for any service or item. This resource is not intended as 
reimbursement advice, legal advice, medical advice, or a substitute for a provider’s independent professional judgment.


For reimbursement support related to a specific patient, please 
contact REACH4RYTELO at 1-844-4RYTELO (1-844-479-8356), 
Monday through Friday, from 8:00 am to 8:00 pm ET.a


Coding and documentation requirements for medications may be confirmed with 
each payer before submitting a claim for coverage and reimbursement. NOTE


Note


Please see Important Safety Information throughout and 
full Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide. 



https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_mg.pdf
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FDA=US Food and Drug Administration; HIPAA=Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act; IV=intravenous. 
aThe 11-digit NDC is the HIPAA-approved standard.


National Drug Codes1


Coding System 10-Digit Code 11-Digit Codea Description 


NDC


NDC 82959-112-01 NDC 82959-0112-01 One RYTELO 47-mg single-dose vial


NDC 82959-111-01 NDC 82959-0111-01  One RYTELO 188-mg single-dose vial


It is important to identify and use the correct codes for each patient.  
Providers are responsible for all coding decisions. Geron does not guarantee 
coverage or reimbursement.


NOTE


Note


Product Package Codes 


Guidelines for reporting the NDC in the appropriate format, quantity, and unit of measure (UN) vary by state and by payer 
and should be reviewed prior to submitting a claim.


Please see Important Safety Information throughout and 
full Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide. 



https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_mg.pdf
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Product Administration—IV Infusion
One unit of the CPT® code may be used to report the time from the start of an infusion until 60 minutes into the infusion.2


These codes are provided for education only. Each provider is responsible for all coding decisions and submitting complete and 
accurate information to the patient’s insurance plan. The use of these codes does not guarantee coverage or reimbursement.
CPT®=Current Procedural Terminology. 
aUsed for each additional hour of chemotherapy administration by IV infusion, or for infusion intervals greater than 30 minutes beyond the first hour.


Drug Administration Codes


Commonly Used Administration Codes2


Coding System Code and Description


CPT®


Injection and intravenous infusion chemotherapy and other highly complex drug or highly 
complex biologic agent administration:


96413
Chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique; up to 1 hour, 
single or initial substance/drug


96415
Chemotherapy administration, intravenous infusion technique, each additional 
hour, single or initial substance (list separately in addition to code 96413 for initial 
hour of infusion services)a


Therapeutic, prophylactic, or diagnostic administration:


96365 Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis; initial, up to 1 hour


96366 Intravenous infusion, for therapy, prophylaxis, or diagnosis; each additional houra


IMPORTANT: When documenting the start and stop time for the medication infusion, 
do not include any time when the IV is running to keep the line open.NOTE


Note


Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout and 
full Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide. 


IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (cont’d)
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS (cont’d)
Neutropenia
RYTELO can cause neutropenia based on laboratory values. In the clinical trial, new or worsening Grade 3 or 4 
decreased neutrophils occurred in 72% of patients with MDS treated with RYTELO.


Monitor patients with Grade 3 or 4 neutropenia for infections, including sepsis. Monitor complete blood cell counts 
prior to initiation of RYTELO, weekly for the first two cycles, prior to each cycle thereafter, and as clinically indicated. 
Administer growth factors and anti-infective therapies for treatment or prophylaxis as appropriate. Delay the next 
cycle and resume at the same or reduced dose, or discontinue as recommended.



https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_mg.pdf
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Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) 


Please see Important Safety Information throughout and 
full Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide. 


IMPORTANT: J0870: Permanent J-code for RYTELO effective for dates of service on or after 
January 1, 2025NOTE


Note


☐ Be sure to bill according to the amount of RYTELO administered or wasted when using the permanent J-code 
(1 unit per 1 mg). Keep in mind that CMS does not use fractional billing units; unit should be rounded up to 
the nearest whole number.


☐ When using the permanent J-code J0870, Item 19 on the CMS-1500 and FL 80 on the CMS-1450 are no longer 
required to be populated.


☐ Update your billing software to reflect the permanent J-code J0870, units: 1 unit per 1 mg, and expected 
reimbursement.


☐ During the benefits verification process, confirm that the permanent J-code J0870 has been added to the 
health plan’s system to help with the adjudication process.


☐ Understand your payer contracts and how they may be adjusted by the permanent J-code J0870.


☐ Review claims to verify that they are processed correctly according to the permanent J-code J0870.


☐ Please check with respective payer to understand if the prior authorization needs to be resubmitted or 
revalidated.


 SP=specialty pharmacy.
aIf RYTELO is supplied through an SP, you will not need to submit a claim for reimbursement for the product; however, you may decide it is appropriate to submit  
a claim for reimbursement for services associated with RYTELO.


Code Description Sites of Care
J0870 Injection, imetelstat, 1 mg All


Billing Units


11-Digit NDC Vial Size Billing Units
82959-0112-01 One (1) 47-mg single-dose vial 47 billing units


82959-0111-01 One (1) 188-mg single-dose vial 188 billing units


RYTELO Permanent J-Code3,a


IMPORTANT: If RYTELO is administered on or after January 1, 2025, the permanent J-code 
replaces the miscellaneous J-code.NOTE


Note



https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_mg.pdf
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ICD-10-CM=International Classification of Diseases, Tenth Revision, Clinical Modification.


Coding System Code Description


ICD-10-CM


D46.0 Refractory anemia without ring sideroblasts


D46.1 Refractory anemia with ring sideroblasts


D46.A Refractory cytopenia with multilineage dysplasia


D46.B Refractory cytopenia with multilineage dysplasia and ring sideroblasts


D46.4 Refractory anemia, unspecified


D46.Z Other myelodysplastic syndromes


D46.9 Myelodysplastic syndrome, unspecified


Example ICD-10-CM Diagnosis Codes4 


Diagnosis Codes


The codes provided above are only examples. Each provider is responsible for all 
coding decisions, including responsibility for submission of complete and accurate 
information. Diagnosis codes used in submission of claims should be chosen based 
on the individual patient’s medical diagnosis. Coding information provided does 
not provide a guarantee of reimbursement.


NOTE


Note


Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout and 
full Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide. 


IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (cont’d)


WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS (cont’d)
Infusion-Related Reactions
RYTELO can cause infusion-related reactions. In the clinical trial, infusion-related reactions occurred in 8% of patients 
with MDS treated with RYTELO; Grade 3 or 4 infusion-related reactions occurred in 1.7%, including hypertensive crisis 
(0.8%). The most common infusion-related reaction was headache (4.2%). Infusion-related reactions usually occur 
during or shortly after the end of the infusion.
Premedicate patients at least 30 minutes prior to infusion with diphenhydramine and hydrocortisone as recommended 
and monitor patients for one hour following the infusion as recommended. Manage symptoms of infusion-related 
reactions with supportive care and infusion interruptions, decrease infusion rate, or permanently discontinue as 
recommended.



https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_mg.pdf





7


Place of Service Codes 


Commonly Used Place of Service Codes5


Code Location Description


11 Office


Location, other than a hospital, skilled nursing facility, military 
treatment facility, community health center, state or local public 
health clinic, or intermediate care facility, where the health 
professional routinely provides health examinations, diagnosis, and 
treatment of illness or injury on an ambulatory basis.


19 Off campus: outpatient hospital


A portion of an off-campus hospital provider-based department 
which provides diagnostic, therapeutic (both surgical and 
nonsurgical), and rehabilitation services to sick or injured persons 
who do not require hospitalization or institutionalization.


22 On campus: outpatient hospital


A portion of a hospital’s main campus which provides diagnostic, 
therapeutic (both surgical and nonsurgical), and rehabilitation 
services to sick or injured persons who do not require 
hospitalization or institutionalization.


The codes provided above are only examples. Each provider is responsible for all coding decisions, including responsibility for 
submission of complete and accurate information. Place of service codes used in submission of claims should be chosen based on 
location that RYTELO was administered for each individual patient. Coding information provided does not provide a guarantee of 
reimbursement.


Please see Important Safety Information throughout and 
full Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide. 



https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_mg.pdf
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The codes provided above are only examples. Each provider is responsible for all coding decisions, including responsibility 
for submission of complete and accurate information. Coding information provided does not provide a guarantee of 
reimbursement.


AHA=American Hospital Association.
aFor Medicare, revenue code 0636 must be used in conjunction with a drug HCPCS code. Private payers may also require revenue code 0636. 


Hospital Outpatient Billing


Example Revenue Codes6


Coding System Code Description


AHA Revenue System


0250 Pharmacy general classification 


0260 IV infusion 


0335 Chemotherapy administration - IV


0510 Outpatient clinic


0636a Drugs requiring detailed coding 


Revenue code requirements for claims with a CPT code for IV infusion may vary. 
Please check with the payer for a complete list of applicable codes. NOTE


Note


Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout and 
full Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide. 


IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (cont’d) 
WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS (cont’d)
Embryo-Fetal Toxicity
RYTELO can cause embryo-fetal harm when administered to a pregnant woman. Advise pregnant women of 
the potential risk to a fetus. Advise females of reproductive potential to use effective 
contraception during treatment with RYTELO and for 1 week after the last dose.



https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_mg.pdf
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RYTELO is packaged as a single-dose vial. Some payers, including Medicare,  
will pay for drug waste on single-use items when medically necessary and 
appropriately documented


The JW modifier is used on claims to report the amount of drug discarded that is eligible for payment under  
the discarded drug policy.7


•	 When a portion of a drug in a single-use vial is discarded, the medical record must document the amount 
administered and the amount wasted.7


•	 Carefully review the definition of discarded drug provided in the relevant policy to ensure accuracy of 
claim submission. 


•	 Medicare requires discarded drugs to be reported with the JW modifier on a separate line from the amount 
administered.


The JZ modifier is used on claims to report that no amount of drug was discarded.7


•	 Some payers require the use of the JZ modifier for claims involving single-dose vials with no  
discarded amounts.


•	 If the use of the JZ modifier is required, and there is no waste, RYTELO must be billed on one line with  
modifier JZ.


Wastage Coding 


For additional information on use of JW and JZ modifiers, CMS has developed a  
Frequently Asked Questions resource.NOTE


Note


The content provided above is informational only. Each provider is responsible for all coding decisions, including 
responsibility for submission of complete and accurate information. Coding information provided does not provide a 
guarantee of reimbursement.


Please see Important Safety Information throughout and 
full Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide. 



https://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/Downloads/JW-Modifier-FAQs.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_mg.pdf
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D46.0


N482959011201UN1
MM DD YY 11 J0870 JZ A 47
N482959011101UN1
MM DD YY 11 J0870 JZ A 188


MM DD YY 11 96413 A 1


MM DD YY 11 96415 A 1


Clear Form


EXAMPLE


The below is provided only as an example.


Each provider is responsible for all coding decisions, 
including responsibility for submission of complete 
and accurate information. Example coding information 
provided does not provide a guarantee of reimbursement.


Sample CMS-1500 Claim Form


Please check with the patient’s insurance plan(s) for their specific 
guidelines for billing and coding. 


Medicare FFS Claim Example


EMC=electronic media claim; FFS=Fee-for-Service.


Item 21 [EMC = Loop 2300, HI, 01-2 (or Diagnosis 1)]: Enter 
the appropriate ICD-10-CM diagnosis code as documented in 
the patient’s medical record. An example code for this drug is 
D46.0 Refractory anemia without ring sideroblasts.


Item 24A (EMC = Loop 2400, DTP/472, 03):  
Nonshaded area: Place the actual date of service.  
Shaded area: Depending on payer requirements, enter the 
N4  indicator first, followed by the 11-digit NDC. Then, list the 
unit measurement code (UN), and, last, the quantity (1 unit = 
1 vial). Each NDC should be listed as its own line item.


Item 24B (EMC = Loop 2300 or 2400, CLM, 05 or SV1, 05): 
Enter the appropriate place of service code. 


Item 23 (EMC = Loop 2300 or 2400, REF/G1, 02): Enter the PA 
approval number, if required by insurance. 


Item 24E (EMC = Loop 2400,  SV1, 07-1): Specify the diagnosis 
letter that corresponds with the primary diagnosis related to the 
drug and drug administration code(s).  


Item 24G [EMC = Loop 2400, SV1, 04 (03=UN)]: Enter the 
number of service units for each item. 


Item 24D (EMC = Loop 2400, SV1, 01-2): Enter the 
appropriate HCPCS code, J0870, Injection, imetelstat, 1 mg. 
RYTELO is packaged as a single-dose vial. Some payers, 
including Medicare, require drug waste to be reported 
with the JW modifier on a separate line from the amount 
administered. If there is not waste, RYTELO Injection should 
be billed on one line with modifier JZ; please check if payer 
requires JZ and JW modifiers. For administration,  
enter the appropriate code or codes for the infusion duration. 
As an example, a 60-minute infusion of chemotherapy 
requires 96413.


Complete sections F-J.


Item 24F (EMC = Loop 2400, SV1, 02): Enter the charge for 
each listed service. 


Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout and 
full Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide. 


IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (cont’d) 
ADVERSE REACTIONS
Serious adverse reactions occurred in 32% of patients who received RYTELO. Serious adverse reactions in >2% 
of patients included sepsis (4.2%), fracture (3.4%), cardiac failure (2.5%), and hemorrhage (2.5%). Fatal adverse 
reactions occurred in 0.8% of patients who received RYTELO, including sepsis (0.8%).



https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_pi.pdf

https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_mg.pdf
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D46.0 


Medicare Claim Example Outpatient


Sample CMS-1450/UB-04 
Claim Form


FL 42 (EMC = Loop 2400, SV201): 
List the appropriate revenue code for the drug. Match 
the descriptor for RYTELO Injection to your revenue code 
0636. Additionally, enter an appropriate revenue code 
for the administration service, 0335 for chemotherapy 
administration: IV, or others based on the cost center at which 
the service was performed. 


FL 46 (EMC = Loop 2400, SV205): Enter the units for the 
HCPCS code billed. Enter the number of service units for 
each item. 


FL 44 [EMC = Loop 2400, SV202-2 (SV202-1=HC/HP)]: Enter 
the appropriate HCPCS code, J0870, Injection, imetelstat,  
1 mg. RYTELO is packaged as a single-dose vial. Some payers, 
including Medicare, require drug waste to be reported with the 
JW modifier on a separate line from the amount administered. 
If there is no waste, RYTELO Injection should be billed on one 
line with modifier JZ; please check if payer requires JZ and JW 
modifiers. 


For administration, enter the appropriate code(s) for the 
infusion duration. As an example, a 60-minute infusion of 
chemotherapy requires 96413.


FL 67A-Q [EMC = Loop 2300, HI01-2 (HI01-1=BK)]: Enter a 
diagnosis code for the drug documented in the medical 
record. Be as specific as possible. The code listed here 
is an example: D46.0 Refractory anemia without ring 
sideroblasts. 


aAll programs provided through REACH4RYTELO are subject to eligibility requirements. Geron reserves the right to modify or discontinue REACH4RYTELO at any 
time without notice.


The below is provided only as an example.


Each provider is responsible for all coding decisions, including 
responsibility for submission of complete and accurate 
information. Example coding information provided does not 
provide a guarantee of reimbursement.


FL 43: Enter the description of the procedure for the Revenue 
Code billed. Depending on payer requirements, enter a 
detailed drug description: the N4 indicator first, followed by 
the 11-digit NDC. In the third place, list the unit measurement 
code, and, last, the quantity.


For billing and coding support, contact your representative or call 
REACH4RYTELO at 1-844-4RYTELO (1-844-479-8356), Monday through Friday, 
from 8:00 am to 8:00 pm ET.a


Chemo IV infusion 1 hour 
Chemo IV infusion add’l hour 96415


188


1 
1 


0636
0636
0335
0335


IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION (cont’d) 
ADVERSE REACTIONS (cont’d)
Most common adverse reactions (≥10% with a difference between arms of >5% compared to placebo), including laboratory 
abnormalities, were decreased platelets, decreased white blood cells, decreased neutrophils, increased AST, increased 
alkaline phosphatase, increased ALT, fatigue, prolonged partial thromboplastin time, 
arthralgia/myalgia, COVID-19 infections, and headache.


Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout and 
full Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide. 


XX/XX/XXXX
XX/XX/XXXX


XX/XX/XXXX
XX/XX/XXXX


FL 56 (EMC = Loop 2010AA, NM1/85/09): Indicate the 
appropriate NPI number.
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https://pi.geron.com/products/US/pi/rytelo_mg.pdf





Important Safety Information


Please see full Prescribing Information, including Medication Guide. 


WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
Thrombocytopenia
RYTELO can cause thrombocytopenia based on laboratory values. In the clinical trial, new or worsening Grade 3 or 4 decreased 
platelets occurred in 65% of patients with MDS treated with RYTELO.
Monitor patients with thrombocytopenia for bleeding. Monitor complete blood cell counts prior to initiation of RYTELO, weekly 
for the first two cycles, prior to each cycle thereafter, and as clinically indicated. Administer platelet transfusions as appropriate. 
Delay the next cycle and resume at the same or reduced dose, or discontinue as recommended.
Neutropenia
RYTELO can cause neutropenia based on laboratory values. In the clinical trial, new or worsening Grade 3 or 4 decreased 
neutrophils occurred in 72% of patients with MDS treated with RYTELO.
Monitor patients with Grade 3 or 4 neutropenia for infections, including sepsis. Monitor complete blood cell counts prior to 
initiation of RYTELO, weekly for the first two cycles, prior to each cycle thereafter, and as clinically indicated. Administer growth 
factors and anti-infective therapies for treatment or prophylaxis as appropriate. Delay the next cycle and resume at the same or 
reduced dose, or discontinue as recommended.
Infusion-Related Reactions
RYTELO can cause infusion-related reactions. In the clinical trial, infusion-related reactions occurred in 8% of patients with MDS 
treated with RYTELO; Grade 3 or 4 infusion-related reactions occurred in 1.7%, including hypertensive crisis (0.8%). The most 
common infusion-related reaction was headache (4.2%). Infusion-related reactions usually occur during or shortly after the end 
of the infusion.
Premedicate patients at least 30 minutes prior to infusion with diphenhydramine and hydrocortisone as recommended and 
monitor patients for one hour following the infusion as recommended. Manage symptoms of infusion-related reactions with 
supportive care and infusion interruptions, decrease infusion rate, or permanently discontinue as recommended.
Embryo-Fetal Toxicity
RYTELO can cause embryo-fetal harm when administered to a pregnant woman. Advise pregnant women of the potential risk 
to a fetus. Advise females of reproductive potential to use effective contraception during treatment with RYTELO and for 1 week 
after the last dose.
ADVERSE REACTIONS
Serious adverse reactions occurred in 32% of patients who received RYTELO. Serious adverse reactions in >2% of patients 
included sepsis (4.2%), fracture (3.4%), cardiac failure (2.5%), and hemorrhage (2.5%). Fatal adverse reactions occurred in 
0.8% of patients who received RYTELO, including sepsis (0.8%).
Most common adverse reactions (≥10% with a difference between arms of >5% compared to placebo), including laboratory 
abnormalities, were decreased platelets, decreased white blood cells, decreased neutrophils, increased AST, increased 
alkaline phosphatase, increased ALT, fatigue, prolonged partial thromboplastin time, arthralgia/myalgia, COVID-19 
infections, and headache.
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